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TABLE 1: CONFIRMED CASES, NEW CASES, DEATHS, ACTIVE CASES AND FIRST AND SECOND DOSES
OF VACCINES/[FULLY VACCINATED] ADMINISTERED FOR CARICOM COUNTRIES AS AT
5 NOVEMBER 2021

Country

Total Member States
Antigua and Barbuda
Bahamas

Barbados

Belize

Dominica

Grenada

Guyana

Haiti

Jamaica

Montserrat

Saint Lucia

St Kitts and Nevis

St Vincent and the
Grenadines
Suriname

Trinidad and Tobago
Total Associate Members
Anguilla

Bermuda

British Virgin Islands
Cayman Islands
Turks and Caicos Islands
Total CARICOM

Confirmed
Cases

363,058
4078
22485
19516
27894
4961
5857
35993
24073
89587
41
12688
2708

5092
49504
58581
15,128
1039
5677
2725
2676
3011
378,186

1,124

17
328
221

43

64
28
117

28

19
104
140
241

20

12

194

1,365

8,782
104
657
170
509

32
198
933
685

2274

260
25

69
1112
1753

169

106
37

23
8,951

Active

First
Dose

66,570 2,395,730

143
318
4442
2287
362
92
2519
2957
27856
2
307
108

1096
18896
5185
1,824
80

59

39
1600
46

6115
143726
149799

12211
28147

6547

384934

96262
602788
1502
9270
50753

26640
251204
625832
161,942
9548
48464
17902
56908
29120

68,394 2,557,672

Second
Dose/Fully
vaccinated

2,167,807
50943
128242
128816
184559
25549
32157
249557
39676
423131
1409
42475
24601

18507
207333
610852

154,336
9157

47365

15970

54711

27133

2,322,143

Second
dose /fully
vacc. as %

of Total
Population

11.7
53.6
33.6
46.9
46.4
35.5
28.8
33.7

0.3
155
28.2
23.7
46.4

16.7
35.6
44.9
70.0
61.0
74.0
54.8
76.9
65.7
124



NOTES TO TABLE 1:

1.

Country reports are generally obtained from websites of national agencies. These reports in
some cases do not provide complete information.

For The Bahamas, the number of deaths in the table excludes 67 deaths that are under
investigation and 131 deaths that are classified as due to non-COVID-19 causes of COVID-19
positive persons. The total number of deaths of COVID-19 positive persons is 855.

For Jamaica, the number of deaths in the table excludes 339 deaths that are under
investigation and 188 deaths that are classified as coincidental. The total number of deaths
of COVID-19 positive persons is 2801.

Generally, the total doses administered can be obtained by adding the sum of the first and
second doses for the respective countries, but this is not always the case. As shown in the
table the percentage of persons fully vaccinated is given as a percentage of the total
population and not of the target population, which may vary across countries, such as the
12+ or 18+ population. In addition, the estimated population was obtained from the United
Nations Population Division and may differ from the country estimate.

While every effort was undertaken to present data as at Friday 5 November, for a few
countries the data are as at 1-3 November, 30 October in the case of Haiti and 6 October in
the case of the British Virgin Islands.



TABLE 2: NUMBER OF CONFIRMED CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION AS AT 5 NOVEMBER 2021

Member States 363,058 1962.19
Antigua and Barbuda 4078 4292.00
Bahamas 22485 5896.62
Barbados 19516 7106.21
Belize 27894 7007.66
Dominica 4961 6890.28
Grenada 5857 5254.47
Guyana 35993 4857.35
Haiti 24073 210.95
Jamaica 89587 3284.58
Montserrat 41 820.00
Saint Lucia 12688 7088.27
St Kitts and Nevis 2708 5109.43
St Vincent and the

Grenadines 5092 4587.39
Suriname 49504 8491.25
Trinidad and Tobago 58581 4309.98
Associate Members 15,128 6859.84
Anguilla 1039 6926.67
Bermuda 5677 8874.06
British Virgin Islands 2725 9347.88
Cayman Islands 2676 3763.40
Turks and Caicos Islands 3011 7290.56
CARICOM 378,186 2019.88



TABLE 3: NUMBER OF CONFIRMED CASES AS AT 8 OCTOBER 2021 AND 5 NOVEMBER 2021

Member States 324,115 363,058 1.1 12.0
Antigua and Barbuda 3,678 4078 1.1 10.9
Bahamas 21,580 22,485 1.0 4.2
Barbados 10,383 19,516 1.9 88.0
Belize 21,893 27,894 1.3 27.4
Dominica 3,948 4961 1.3 25.7
Grenada 5,591 5857 1.0 4.8
Guyana 33,175 35,993 1.1 8.5
Haiti 23,354 24,073 1.0 3.1
Jamaica 85,905 89,587 1.0 4.3
Montserrat 41 41 1.0 0.0
Saint Lucia 11,942 12,688 1.1 6.2
St Kitts and Nevis 2,361 2708 1.1 14.7
St Vincent and the

Grenadines 3,965 5092 1.3 28.4
Suriname 44,036 49,504 1.1 12.4
Trinidad and Tobago 52,263 58,581 1.1 12.1
Associate Members 12,620 15,128 1.2 19.9
Anguilla 544 1039 1.9 91.0
Bermuda 5,501 5677 1.0 3.2
British Virgin Islands 2,725 2725 1.0 0.0
Cayman Islands 960 2676 2.8 178.8
Turks and Caicos Islands 2,890 3011 1.0 4.2
CARICOM 336,735 378,186 1.1 12.3

DATA HIGHLIGHTS ON NUMBER OF CONFIRMED CASES (Tables 1 and 2)

The total number of confirmed cases, all countries stood at 378,186 as at 5 November 2021
and was approximately 1.1 times the figure on 8 October 2021, which was 336,735
(anincrease of 12.3 percent).

For Member States, the number of confirmed cases reflected a similar change as for all
CARICOM countries with the total number of cases moving to 363, 058 on 5 November as
compared to 324, 115 on 8 October (1.1 times, or 12 percent increase).

For the Associate Members, the number of confirmed cases moved to 15,128 on
5 November or 1.2 times the number of cases on 8 October (19.9 percent increase),
which was 12,620.

Relatively high increases were reflected for the following countries:

o Cayman Islands 2676 as at 5 November which was 2.8 times the figure of 8 October,
which was 960, or an increase of 178.8 percent;



o Anguilla 1039 as at 5 November which was 1.9 times the figure as at 8 October 544,
or an increase of 91 percent;

o) Barbados moved to 19, 516 as at 5 November which was 1.9 times the figure of 8
October, 10,383, or an increase of 88 percent;

In terms of the number of cases per 100, 000 population, the countries with the highest
rates were: British Virgin islands with 9,347.88 followed by Bermuda with 8,874.06 and
Suriname with 8,491.25. Turks and Caicos Islands with 7,290.56, Barbados, 7106.21, Saint
Lucia with 7088.27 and Belize 7007.66;

In nominal terms, Jamaica had the highest number of confirmed cases at 89,587 followed by
Trinidad and Tobago with 58,581 and Suriname with 49,504. Guyana had the fourth highest
number of confirmed cases with 35,993, Haiti, Belize and The Bahamas all have over 20,000
confirmed cases.



TABLE 4: NUMBER OF DEATHS PER 100,000 POPULATION AS AT 5 NOVEMBER 2021

Member States 8,782 47.46
Antigua and Barbuda 104 109.46
Bahamas 657 172.30
Barbados 170 61.90
Belize 509 127.87
Dominica 32 44.44
Grenada 198 177.63
Guyana 933 12591
Haiti 685 6.00
Jamaica 2274 83.37
Montserrat 1 20.00
Saint Lucia 260 145.25
St Kitts and Nevis 25 47.17
St Vincent and the

Grenadines 69 62.16
Suriname 1112 190.74
Trinidad and Tobago 1753 128.97
Total Associate Members 169 78.52
Anguilla 1 6.67
Bermuda 106 165.69
British Virgin Islands 37 126.93
Cayman Islands 2 2.81
Turks and Caicos Islands 23 55.69
Total CARICOM 8,951 47.82



TABLE 5: CASE FATALITY RATES AS AT 5 NOVEMBER 2021

Member States 8,782 2.4
Antigua and Barbuda 104 2.6
Bahamas 657 2.9
Barbados 170 0.9
Belize 509 1.8
Dominica 32 0.6
Grenada 198 3.4
Guyana 933 2.6
Haiti 685 2.8
Jamaica 2274 2.5
Montserrat 1 2.4
Saint Lucia 260 2.0
St Kitts and Nevis 25 0.9
St Vincent and the

Grenadines 69 1.4
Suriname 1112 2.2
Trinidad and Tobago 1753 3.0
Total Associate Members 169 1.1
Anguilla 1 0.1
Bermuda 106 1.9
British Virgin Islands 37 14
Cayman Islands 2 0.1
Turks and Caicos Islands 23 0.8
Total CARICOM 8,951 24

HIGHLIGHTS COVID-19 DEATHS

Countries with the highest death rates per 100,000 population as at 5 November 2021 were

(Table 4):

o Suriname with 190.74, Grenada with 177.63 and The Bahamas with 172.3. Bermuda
with 165.69, Saint Lucia, 145.25, Trinidad and Tobago with 128.97, Belize with
127.87, British Virgins Islands with 126.93, Guyana with 125.91;

o St Vincent and the Grenadines had an increase in the number of deaths from 33 as
at 8 October to 69 on 5 November 2021, or 109.1 percent;
o Barbados had an increase in the number of deaths from 100 as at 8 October to 170

on 5 November 2021, or 70 percent;
The Case Fatality rates (Table 5) ranged from 0.1 percent (Anguilla) to 3.4 percent
(Grenada). The case fatality rate measures the number of deaths per COVID-19 Confirmed
Cases.



CHART 1: COMPARISON OF THE NUMBER OF CONFIRMED CASES AS AT 8 OCTOBER 2021 AND
5 NOVEMBER 2021- CARICOM MEMBER STATES

Member States- Number of Confirmed Cases as
at 8 October and 5 November 2021
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CHART 2: COMPARISON OF THE NUMBER OF CONFIRMED CASES AS AT 8 OCTOBER 2021 AND
5 NOVEMBER 2021 - CARICOM ASSOCIATE MEMBERS
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